
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
 E-Mail: Katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26th June, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 
 

4. Declarations of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 
 

5. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 
 

6. Work Programme  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To give consideration to the Work Programme 

 
7. Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To give consideration to the Forward Plan 

 
8. Carbon Management Programme - Annual Review  (Pages 13 - 38) 
 
 To give consideration to a report on the Carbon Management Programme Annual Review 

 
9. Waste and Recycling Collection Over Christmas Period  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
 To give consideration to a report on the arrangements for waste and recycling collections 

during Christmas period. 
 

10. Highways Maintenance Update   
 
 To receive an update on highways maintenance (deferred) 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 24th April, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
Councillor G M Walton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, K Edwards, R Fletcher, P Hayes, S Hogben, H Murray 
and G Baxendale 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Barratt, H Davenport, P Hoyland and A Thwaite 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Menlove – Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 
Councillor P Raynes – Cabinet Support Member for Environmental Services 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Chris Williams – Transport Manager 
Karen Carsberg – Strategic Housing Manager 
Nic Abbott – Cheshire Homeshoice Team Leader 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Srutiny Officer 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
Councillor Les Gilbert declared a personal interest in Item 6 as he is a Member of 
the Wulvern Housing Association’s Board. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to speak. 
 

4 TRANSPORT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report on the current status of the Transport Policy 
from the Transport Manager. The report summarised the likely changes to 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



transport that had been either agreed or were to be considered over the coming 
months. 
 
The Council’s adopted business plan for the period 2012-2015 contained a 
number of changes pertaining to transport support. There were reductions in 
budgets for home to school transport, public transport, flexible/community 
transport and management and administration of transport. This required 
substantial changes to transport provided by Cheshire East. 
 
Consultation on the changes required to be made would be carried out in June 
2012 and would be reported back to this Committee before recommending 
changes to Cabinet in August 2012. 
 
Savings would be made through reductions in subsidising public transport, and 
removal of free transport provision for children attending denominational schools 
through parental choice. Efforts would be made to mitigate impacts of withdrawal 
of support for public transport and affected schools would be given one-off 
funding to support students in finding alternative travel options. 
 
The Committee expressed concern about the removal for current recipients of 
free transport for children attending denominational schools through parental 
choice on the grounds of religion/faith. It was suggested that, although savings 
were necessary, current recipients should continue to receive support until the 
end of school years as some parents would have made choices about which 
school their children would attend based on the receipt of free transport. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be received and the Committee note with concern 
the impact of the budget restrictions.  
 

(b) That the Committee express reservations regarding the home to 
school transport proposals contained within the report.  
 

(c) That, given the importance of the subject matter, the Transport 
Manager be requested to return to the Committee with a further 
update after the consultation period at the 24 July 2012 meeting. 

 
5 DRAFT TENANCY STRATEGY  

 
The Committee received a report from the Strategic Housing Manager on the 
Council’s draft Tenancy Strategy. The Strategy was currently under going a 12 
week period of consultation and a final decision on the Tenancy Strategy would 
be made by Cabinet once consultation had been completed. 
 
The Localism Act 2011 placed a requirement on all local authorities to produce a 
Tenancy Strategy which outlined the Council’s approach to flexible tenancies and 
enabled Registered Providers (RPs) of social housing to formulate their own 
tenancy policies. RPs in Cheshire East needed to have due regard to the 
Council’s Tenancy Strategy when formulating their policies on flexible tenancies 
but did not have to adhere to the strategy and did not have to follow the guidance 
of the Council. The Council tried to mitigate against RPs not following the 
Tenancy Strategy by working with the three main RPs when producing the 
strategy to ensure that the content was workable for them. 

Page 2



 
The draft Tenancy Strategy contained a vision for what RPs should consider 
when determining tenancy terms (e.g. make the best use of housing stock and 
reduce levels of under occupation and overcrowding). The Strategy also outlined 
the type of tenancies available to RPs and the circumstances in which tenancies 
would not be granted or renewed. 
 
Flexible tenancies were a way of making the best use of housing stock as well as 
offering people some stability with out committing RPs to life time tenancies. 
Existing tenancies would not be affected and RPs would still be able to offer life 
time tenancies. 
 
The Committee was concerned that RPs were only under a duty to have regard 
to the Council’s Tenancy Strategy but were pleased that the best efforts had 
been made to work with RPs to ensure that they adhere to the Council’s position. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the Strategy be endorsed by the 
Committee. 
 

6 CHESHIRE HOMECHOICE COMMON HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY 
REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a report from the Strategic Housing Manager on the 
Cheshire Homechoice Common Allocations Policy Review. The report provided 
an update on the proposed changes to the Policy. The revised policy was 
currently going through a 12 week period of consultation. 
 
A review had been started in June 2011. The policy had been working well for the 
first 12 months however there were some areas of the policy that needed 
improving or reviewing in the light of lessons learnt and proposed changes in the 
Localism Bill which became the Localism Act 2011 in November. 
 
In relation to priority it was proposed to change from a star awarded system to a 
banding assessment based on housing need. Housing need would be the 
determining factor and those with multiple issues would no longer be assessed 
on a cumulative basis but their single most important need in relation to a need 
for re-housing. All current housing register applicants would be reassessed under 
the new “need” assessment. 
 
The Housing register would be open to all households with a housing related 
issue however some would be ineligible due to immigration status, those with 
serious rent arrears or committed acts of serious antisocial behaviour.  
 
Households with no connection to an area would be given the lowest priority and 
local authorities did not have a responsibility to households from outside of their 
borough. If a person or household had lived in the area 3 out of the last 5 years 
or 6 out of the last 12 months or has immediate family residing in a parish for 5 
years they would quality to have a local connection to an area. Housing in rural 
parishes would only be granted to households with a community connection and 
would be kept unavailable to those with out a community connection.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee endorse the changes to the policy. 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  

Page 3



 
The Committee considered its Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

8 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan from May 2011 to August 2011 for 
possible items to review before Key Decisions were made. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  ENVIRONMENT AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
26 June 2012 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To review items in the 2012 Work Programme, to consider the efficacy of 

existing items listed in the schedule attached, together with any other items 
suggested by Committee Members. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the work programme be received and noted. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective  
           management of the Committee’s business. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs  
 
7.1 None identified at the moment. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



9.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 In reviewing the work programme, Members must pay close attention to the 

Corporate Plan and Sustainable Communities Strategy.  
 
10.2 The schedule attached, has been updated in line with the Committees 

recommendations on 24 April 2012. Following this meeting the document will 
be updated so that all the appropriate targets will be included within the 
schedule. 

 
10.3 In reviewing the work programme, Members must have regard to the general 

criteria which should be applied to all potential items, including Task and Finish 
reviews, when considering whether any Scrutiny activity is appropriate. Matters 
should be assessed against the following criteria: 

 
• Does the issue fall within a corporate priority 

  
• Is the issue of key interest to the public  

 
• Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing 

service for which there is no obvious explanation  
 

• Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends  
 

• Is it a matter raised by external audit management 
letters and or audit reports? 

 
• Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service 

 
10.4 If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then 

the topic should be rejected: 
 

• The topic is already being addressed elsewhere 
 

• The matter is subjudice 
 

• Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale 

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

 
Name:           James Morley 

  Designation: Scrutiny Officer 
                Tel No:          01270 686465 
                Email:           james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 6



Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 13 June 2012 

 Issue Description 
/Comments 

Officer Suggested 
by 

Portfolio  Corporate 
Priority 

Current 
Position 

Date 

Carbon 
Management 
Programme – 
Annual 
Review 

To consider the Annual 
Review of CMP and 
make recommendations 
for future 
developments/initiatives 

Michele 
Burrow 

Chairman Environmental 
Services 

Cllr Menlove 

Ensure a 
sustainable future 

Deferred from 
24 April 
On Target 

26 June 2012 

Christmas Bin 
Collections 

To consider a report of 
the arrangements for bin 
collections at Christmas 

Ray Skip Chairman Environmental 
Services 

Cllr Menlove 

Nurture strong 
communities 

Deferred from 
20 March 
On Target 

26 June 2012 

Highways 
Maintenance 
Update 

To receive a report on 
the first six months of 
the new contract 

Mark 
Averill 

Chairman Environmental 
Servic
[...]
Strategy. 

Cabinet, 
Council 

12 Nov 2012 With housing, business 
and environment 
stakeholders, 
infrastructure 
providers, Parish 
Councils and local 
communities through 
the website, email post 
and general publicity. 
 
 

Environment and 
Prosperity 

John Nicholson, 
Strategic Director 
(Places and 
Organisational 
Capacity) 
 

P
age 12



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: ENVIRONMENT & PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 26 June 2012 
Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Carbon Management Plan Annual Monitoring Report 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rod Menlove 
__________________________________________________________________  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 In March 2011, Cheshire East Council published its Carbon Management 

Plan, to reduce CO2 emissions and energy costs between 2011 – 2016.  This 
document identifies a range of projects to be developed over the five year 
period to achieve a 25% reduction in our energy consumption from the 
2008/09 baseline.  This is equivalent to 51,037 tonnes of CO2. If we do not 
take action now to reduce our energy use and meet this target it is estimated 
that it will cost the authority an additional £ 13.2 million over the next 5 years. 
 

1.2 Within the plan there is a commitment to an annual progress review: 
 

            “The Council acknowledges that a plan is only as good as its management and 
its delivery. While progress is regularly monitored, a full scale review will take 
place each April. This review will cover our CO2 savings against targets 
collectively and individually for each project and closely monitor the financial 
investment and savings too. The outcome of the review will be reported to 
Cabinet”. 
 

1.3 Since the publication of the plan we have achieved a saving of 2532 tonnes 
of CO2 and there has been good progress in implementing the 55 identified 
projects. This is a significant achievement, though it should be noted that 
this is effectively savings achieved through projects implement in 2009/10 
and 2010/11, so is effectively 2 years worth of activity. To achieve our target 
of 12,759 tCO2 by March 2016, we need to achieve the same level of 
savings each year for the next 4 years as we have done in the past two. 

 
1.4 Within the original plan, the identified projects did not account for all the 

savings needed. There is a gap of 4.8%, or 2504 tCO2. This gap is likely to 
grow larger with time as some of the projects are not implemented or do not 
achieve the savings predicted. In response, new projects need to be 
developed. Over the past 12 months several new projects have been 
identified and are listed in Appendix B for information. This list requires 
refinement and it is intended that they be reviewed and new projects be 
developed in conjunction with staff and Councillors over the forthcoming 
year.  
 

Agenda Item 8Page 13



1.5 Details of the progress of each project from the original Carbon 
Management Plan is provided in Appendix A, as are details of the progress 
with projects to “embed” Carbon Management within the organisation 
through a review of the Carbon Management self assessment matrix 
(Appendix C).  

 
2.0      Decision Requested 
 
 Environment & Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 
 
2.1 Accept and approve the figures presented as the Carbon Management Plan 

annual monitoring report 2011-12. 
 
2.2   Give support to the proposal that additional resources will need to be made 

available to projects yet to be identified within the Plan in order to achieve the 
savings target we have set ourselves.  

 
3.0      Background 
 
3.1      Cheshire East Council made an early commitment to reducing its impact by 

signing up to the Nottingham Declaration in 2008/09. In the same year, as 
the third largest unitary authority in the North West, we had an annual 
energy bill of £9.9 million and emitted almost 52,000 tonnes of CO2
[...]
t should be noted that this is 
effectively savings achieved through projects implement in 2009/10 and 
2010/11, so is effectively 2 years worth of activity. To achieve our target of 
12,759 tCO2 by March 2016, we need to achieve the same level of savings 
each year for the next 4 years as we have done in the past two. Therefore, the 
pace of implementation needs to increase if we are to ensure we achieve the 
challenging target we have set ourselves.  

 
4.5      It is likely that as we progress through the next year or two of the Carbon 

Management Programme, the gap between our achievements and our target 
grows. This is in part because we have already identified those projects which 
are more straightforward to complete, and identifying savings will become 
increasingly challenging. It is also likely that some of those projects which are 
ongoing may not deliver the savings anticipated unless additional resources 
become available to them. Appendix B lists those projects which have been 
identified within the last 12 months which will be amongst those considered in 
developing new projects to achieve savings in consultation with staff and 
members. Additional resources will need to be made available to projects yet 
to be identified within the Plan in order to achieve the savings target we have 
set ourselves 

 
5.0 Embedding Carbon Management within the Council 
 
5.1      For the Carbon Management Plan to be successful it needs to be owned 

across the Council, or “embedded”.  We used the Carbon Trust’s Carbon 
Management 5 level Embedding Matrix (enclosed in Appendix C to this report) 
to determine our starting point when the plan was published in March 2011. 
Targets were also set at that point for progression. An assessment of 
progress against those targets at March 2012 is also set out below. 

 
5.2      Each element is led by a senior officer whose role is to ensure progress and 

to report that progress to the Programme Board and to the Council. The
[...]
taff 
appraisals with the aim of keeping up the initiative and gaining 
feedback from staff on both the existing regimes and proposals 
for further savings. Training and advice could also be included in 
the induction for new staff. 

New 

Carbon Management Staff 
Survey 

Staff survey to be conducted to explore perceptions of carbon 
management and in particular transport use 

New – survey 
completed.  

Carbon Management in ASPIRE 
for excellence awards 

Inclusion of award category for staff who demonstrate 
excellence in taking action to reduce our impact on the 
environment. 

New To be 
trialled in 2012. 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C. Carbon Management Matrix – Self assessment at March 2011 (blue line) and March 2012 (green line) 

Aim to achieve level 4 in all sections by April 2014 

 

 

P
age 37



P
age 38

T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
Date of Meeting: 26th June 2012 
Report of:  Recycling and Waste Manager 
Subject/Title: Proposed changes to recycling and waste collection 

arrangements over Christmas and New Year 
2012/2013 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Menlove 
 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
1.1 Corporate Scrutiny Committee requested a report detailing the 

proposed arrangements for waste and recycling collections over the 
Christmas period 2012/13. 

 
1.2 This report outlines the proposed arrangements and are based on 

lessons learned and experience from 2011/12. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
2.1 That the report is noted and the proposed arrangements endorsed 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
3.1  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
4.1 All. 

 
5.0 Local Ward Members 

Not applicable. 
 

6.0 Policy Implications –  Carbon reduction 
- Health 

6.1 No specific implications. 
 

7.0 Financial Implications 
7.1 The financial implications of the proposed arrangements are 

highlighted and discussed in sections 10.16 and 10.17. 
 
8.0 Lega
[...]
ommunications 
10.9 Informing residents of the changes is vital to providing some continuity 

of service and to minimise reports of missed collections which would 
then require rectification. 

 
10.10 The following actions are proposed to inform residents: 

• direct mail the 66,326 households affected by Christmas, Boxing 
Day and New Year Bank Holidays with the revised collection days 
of residual waste and recycling. Due to the complexity of the new 
rounds and the efficiencies made in the collection system it is 
necessary to use direct mail rather than bin stickers. We estimate 
the cost of this communication to be £20,000.  

• sticker all garden waste bins with a generic sticker indicating the 
shut down period in the two weeks of collection before the 
shutdown. The reduced volumes of garden waste at this time of 
year mean crews are down to one loader leaving a space in the 
cab to allow sticking to be done by additional agency staff with 
each crew. Stickers cost approximately £9,000 plus agency worker 
costs of £11,840.  

• Customer Centre scripts and website pages will be amended and 
used to deliver the message as well as the Service’s Twitter feed. 

 
10.11 These additional costs are not covered in the base budget for 

2012/2013 and will therefore create an in year budget pressure. 
 
Implications  
10.12 The changes to collections over the Christmas 2012/13 period affect 

approximately 40% of the Borough’s households.  It is therefore vital 
that the communications are in place to inform residents adequately 
and in a timely fashion. 

 
10.13 As has been experienced in previous years there are residents who for 

one reason or another do not receive the messages about the service 

Page 42



changes from the outlets used.  To a certain extent this is unavoidable 
and the Service will manage any complaints arising accordingly, 
supported by the Customer Centre. 

 
10.14 The Service has been assured that the Customer Centre will be able to 

provide normal support to the service during the Christmas period, 
although the corporate buildings are facing a Christmas shutdown.  
This is crucial as the Service needs to receive any collection issues as 
they are reported so that they can be dealt with promptly.  If the 
Customer Centre is unable to provide coverage the Recycling and 
Waste Service will not have sufficient resources to deal with any issues 
sent to it en masse after the event. 
 

10.15 As these proposals will change the pattern of work during the 
Christmas and New Year period consultation with staff will take place 
with Trade Union representatives.   
 

10.16 The costs for hire of the additional RCVs will be in the region of 
£10,500 (including fuel) and the agency costs for staffing in the region 
of £8,000.  Availability of staff and vehicles is unknown at this time.  
However the Service will place its order for both resources in good 
time. 

 
10.17 Additional costs arising from the change in the collection schedule are 

not included in the base budget for 2012/2013 and as such will present 
an in year budget pressure. 

 
11 Access to Information 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
Name:  Ray Skipp 
Designation: Recycling and Waste Manager 
Tel No: 01270 537817 
Email:  ray.skipp@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Work Programme
	Environment & Prosperity Work Programme

	7 Forward Plan
	8 Carbon Management Programme - Annual Review
	E&P SC annual report Appendix A
	E&P SC Appendix B
	E&P SC annual report Appendix C

	9 Waste and Recycling Collection Over Christmas Period



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 26th June, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brickhill, H Davenport, W S Davies, K Edwards, W Fitzgerald, 
R Fletcher, P Hayes, S Hogben and P Hoyland 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillors P Menlove – Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 
Councillor S Corcoran – Visiting Councillor 
 
Officers 
 
M Averil – Service Leader, Cheshire East Highways 
P Davies – Highways and Transportation – Investment Manager 
R Kemp – Waste Strategy Manager 
C Simpson – Head of Development 
R Skip – Waste and Recycling Manager 
 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor D Stockton 

 
9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the previous Chairman and 
Vice Chairman for all their hard work during the 2011/2012 Municipal Year.  
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were declarations of Party Whip 
 

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  



 
There were no members of the public who wished to speak. 
 

13 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme, it was agreed that a Task and 
Finish Group comprising of Councillors H Davenport, K Edwards, R Fletcher, P 
Hayes, P Hoyland and B Livesley, be established to investigate the current 
position with regard to waste and to determine a suitable way forward. It was also 
agreed that a Task and Finish Group comprising of Councillors H Davenport, S 
Davies, S Hogben and B Livesley, be established to review the Planning 
Enforcement Service. Both reviews would need to be completed by 
September/October 2012. 
 
With regard to the Car Parking Task and Finish Group, the Chairman highlighted 
that in order to fit in with Cabinet deadlines, it may be necessary to bring forward 
the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 18 
September 2012. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted above 
 
 
 
 

14 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the forward plan. It was agreed that the report relating 
to the Future Operation of the Town Hall, Macclesfield, should be considered by 
the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting scheduled to 
be held on 24 July 2012. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a report on the Future Operation of the Town Hall, Macclesfield be added to 
the work programme for 24 July 2012. 
 

15 CARBON MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME - ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to an update the Carbon Management Plan Annual 
Monitoring Report. The plan identified a range a projects to be developed to 
achieve a 25% reduction in energy consumption from the 2008/09 baseline, 
which would be equivalent to 51,037 tonnes of CO2. If action was not taken to 
meet the target, it would cost the authority an estimated £13.2 million over the 
next 5 years. 
 
Members noted that while the authority had done well over the past 3 years to 
reduce its carbon footprint, a number of quick wins had been achieved. 
Within the original plan, the identified projects did not account for all the savings 
needed, leaving a gap of 4.8%, or 2504 tCO2. This gap would be likely to grow 
larger with time, therefore new projects needed to be developed. 
 



It was noted that Children and Families had a paper going to schools on how to 
share responsibilities, proposing a ‘pay as you go’ model which would be ready 
for implementation on 1 April 2013. Members agreed that the Children and 
Families Scrutiny Committee should be made aware of this. 
 
Members agreed that this issue should be closely monitored and an update 
report be received in 6 months time, highlighting what had been done to engage 
with schools to reduce to reduce their carbon footprints. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That an update report including information on what had been done to reduce 
the carbon footprint in schools be received in 6 months time. 

 
2. That the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee be informed of the work 

ongoing to reduce the carbon footprint in schools. 
 

3. That Cabinet be recommended to: 
 

• Accept the figures presented as the Carbon Management Plan annual 
monitoring report 2011-12. 

• Support the proposal that additional resources would need to be made 
available to projects yet to be identified within the Plan in order to 
achieve the savings target set. 

 
16 WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION OVER CHRISTMAS PERIOD  

 
The Committee received a report outlining the proposed arrangements for waste 
and recycling collections over the Christmas period for 2012/2013, based on 
lessons learned and experience from 2011/2012. 
 
It was noted that the revised service would cost approximately £60,000, which 
was not currently in the base budget. 
 
It was agreed that the revised arrangements should be emailed to Members in 
December 2012 and that rather that circulating a generic letter to all households; 
the Communications Team should formulate a letter specific to each household, 
ensuring that the information is as clear as possible. 
 
It was also agreed that the arrangements should be reviewed in 
January/February 2013, to ensure that the objectives of the revised 
arrangements had been achieved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet be recommended to approve the proposed arrangements for 
waste and recycling collections over the Christmas period for 2012/2013. 

 
2. That in future, the resources required be included in the base budget. 

 
3. That the revised arrangements be emailed to Members in December 2012 and 

that the Communications Team formulate a letter specific to each household, 
ensuring that the information is as clear as possible. 



 
4. That the arrangements be reviewed in January/February 2013, to ensure that 

the objectives of the revised arrangements had been achieved. 
 
 
 
 

17 HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE UPDATE  
 
 
 
 
 
M Averill, Service Leader, Cheshire East Highways, circulated a briefing paper 
informing the Committee that the new Highway Services Contract was let in June 
2011 to Ringway Jacobs Ltd. The contract had a default duration of 5 years, 
extendable to 7 years dependent upon performance across a number of Key 
Service Indicators. The new partnership had been branded “Cheshire East 
Highways”, with all vehicles etc. being branded in the same fashion. 
The contract would employ around 130 people, the majority of which transferred 
under the TUPE Regulations from the Borough Council and the old provider, 
BAM Nuttall. 
 
It was agreed that this item would be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Committee, when an in-depth report would be presented covering: 
 

• People 
• Operations 
• Members’ briefings and stakeholder communications 
• Wider communications 
• Information Technology 
• Performance Management & Governance 
• Forward plan 
• Major Projects 
• Investment 

 
M Averill encouraged Members to read the recent press statement relating to 
LED lighting and selective switch off trials for street lights on the Wilmslow 
bypass. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Highways Maintenance Update be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 



 
 


